Agenda

CITY OF MILLERSBURG
City Council Regular Meeting & PUBLIC HEARING
Millersburg City Hall: 4222 NE Old Salem Road, Albany OR 97321
June 14, 2022 @ 6:30 PM

Council meetings are in-person. Remote access continues to be available. Instructions
for joining are at https://www.cityofmillersburg.org/citycouncil/page/city-council-
regular-meeting. If you need additional support, please contact City Hall prior to 5:00
p.m. on Monday, June 13.

Meeting link to join via computer:
https://aspenuc.accessionmeeting.com/j/11597014359
Phone number to join meeting: 503-212-9900
Meeting ID: 115 9701 4359

CALL TO ORDER

ROLL CALL

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

CHANGES AND ADDITIONS TO THE AGENDA

CONSENT AGENDA
1) Approval of May 10, 2022 City Council Meeting Minutes
2) Acceptance of City Accounts Payable Report
3) Conftract for Professional Services Amendment 15 - Jacobs (CH2M Hill)

Action:

GUEST PRESENTATIONS
4) Linn County Sheriff's Office Monthly Report

PUBLIC COMMENT

The public has the opportunity to address the Council during "Public Comment” while in the
virtual meeting by virtually signaling by unmuting first, then those who call in will be
acknowledged, or if the public prefers, may send written comments by email to
citvclerk@cityofmillersburg.org. Please limit comments to one page and include your name
and address. Emails received before 5:00 p.m. on the day of the meeting will be included
and read into the record for comments by the Council.
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PUBLIC HEARING
5) State Shared Revenue Funds
a. Certifying Eligibility to Receive State Shared Revenue Funds - Resolution 2022-05
Action:

b. Election to Receive State Shared Revenue Funds - Resolution 2022-06
Action:
6) Adopting FY 2022-23 Budget & Making Appropriations - Resolution 2022-07

Action:

COUNCIL MEMBER AND STAFF COMMENTS

CITY MANAGER'S REPORT
/) Fire Station Project Report
8) Project Updates
9) Coaoselle Update - YTD Budget Review

CITY ATTORNEY'S REPORT
UNFINISHED BUSINESS

NEW BUSINESS
10) Cost of Living Adjustment
Action:

11) Adoption of Capital Improvements Program (CIP)
Action:

12) Intent to Withdraw Territory (De-annex Property) - Resolution 2022-08
Action:

13) Master Fee Schedule Revision - Resolution 2022-09
Action:

14) Conftract for Professional Services Amendment 5 - David Evans & Associates

Action:

CLOSING PUBLIC COMMENT
CLOSING COUNCIL COMMENT
ADJOURNMENT

Note: Council may adjourn to executive session in accordance with ORS 192.660.

Upcoming Meetings & Events:

https://www.cityofmillersburg.org/meetings
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Rules of Conduct for Public Hearings

1. No person shall be disorderly, abusive, or disruptive of the orderly conduct of the meeting

2. Microphones will be muted and webcams will be turned off for remote participants unless called upon to speak
or during public comment period.

3. Persons shall not comment or testify without first receiving recognition from the presiding officer and stating their
full name and city of residence.

4. There shall be no audience demonstrations such as applause, cheering, display of signs, or other conduct
disruptive of the meeting. If online participant(s) disrupt the meeting, the participant(s) microphone and
webcam will be turned off. If disruption continues, the participant(s) will be removed from the meeting.

5. The meeting is accessible to the disabled. If you have a disability that requires accommodation to attend or
participate, please notify the Millersburg City Hall in advance by calling 458-233-6300.
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CITY OF

Millersburg

A COMMUNITY LINKING
AGRICULTURE AND INDUSTRY

CITY COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES
May 10, 2022 @ 6:30 p.m.

A. CALL TO ORDER Meeting called to order by Mayor Lepin at 6:00 p.m.

B. PLEDEGE OF ALLEGIANCE

C. ROLL CALL
Councilors Present: Mayor Jim Lepin, Councilors Scott Cowan, Dave Harms, Mark

Raum, and John Sullivan

Councilors Absent:
Staff Present: Kevin Kreitman, City Manager; Janelle Booth, Assistant City

Manager/City Engineer; Forrest Reid, City Attorney; Matt Straite,
Community Development Director

Presenters: Linn County Sheriff’s Office

D. RECOGNITION OF COUNCILOR SCOTT MCPHEE
Mayor Lepin shared the accomplishments of Scott McPhee during his ferm on the
City Council.

E. CHANGES AND ADDITIONS TO THE AGENDA

F. CONSENT AGENDA

1) Approval of April 5, 2022, City Council Special Meeting Minutes
2) Approval of April 12, 2022, City Council Meeting Minutes

The City Accounts Payable report was not included in the meeting packet
and will be reviewed and approved at the June meeting.
Action: Motion to approve Consent Agenda as Presented made by
Councilor Scott Cowan; seconded by Councilor John Sullivan.

Mayor Jim Lepin: Aye

Councilor Scott Cowan:  Aye

Councilor Dave Harms: Aye

Councilor Mark Raum: Aye

Councilor John Sullivan:  Aye
Motion PASSED: 5/0

G. GUEST PRESENTATIONS

1) Linn County Sheriff's Office Monthly Report

Sergeant Steve Frambes, LCSO, presented the April 2022 report. He shared a
specific incident where the activity spanned cities within Linn County. He
also spoke about some recent changes in regulations and how those impact
the work LCSO does.

Councilor Cowan asked about the specific lighting bill (SB1510 that goes into

effect January 1, 2023) mentioned and noted that he read in our monthly
report about a stop on an expired license plate and if it was okay to initiate
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a traffic stop for this. Sergeant Frambes noted yes but the new rule means
they won't be able stop someone who only has one headlight or tailight. He
shared that hinders their ability to address other issues such as DUI, drugs, or
other activities that often arise out of stopping someone with a headlight or
taillight out.

H. PUBLIC COMMENT
None present or online.

|.  COUNCIL MEMBER AND STAFF COMMENTS

1)

2)

Mayor — Discussion of Current Roles in Qutside Agencies

Mayor Lepin reviewed his outside agency involvement and potential
assignments given the upcoming change in Council membership. He
reviewed specifically his involvement with the Oregon Cascades West
Council of Governments and what membership means for Millersburg. He
asked for input from Council regarding continued involvement with the
Council of Governments. There was discussion regarding City staff attending.
Mayor Lepin clarified staff does, but that the roles he participates in are
positions filled by elected officials . Councilor Cowan suggested that if the
role was very important that should be the mayor who attends with another
member as back-up. Councilor Cowan suggested a work session to discuss
the various committees and decide how to split assignments. Mayor Lepin
asked for someone to go with him to the July OCWCOG meeting to
introduce them as that is the mayor’s last meeting.

Mayor Lepin reminded the Council about an email he sent regarding
participation at the Millersburg Celebration event and confirmed
aftendance.

J. CITY MANAGER'S REPORT

1)

2)

Fire Station Project Report

Assistant City Manager/City Engineer Booth reviewed a number of items
accomplished within the last month, noting that in June, will be at substantial
completion and finished by July 2022. She also reviewed the schedule of
upcoming work and provided a financial update.

She also spoke briefly about the ribbon cutting ceremony scheduled for July
30, 2022 and shared that a flyer would be going out with utility bills regarding
various items from Albany Fire.

Project Updates

Assistant City Manager/City Engineer Booth provided an update regarding
various projects in progress within the City, including information about
development construction projects.

Community Development Director Straite briefed the Council on the small
Development Code update in progress and shared information about the
various changes.
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Community Development Director Straite also provided an update
regarding the update to the Housing Chapter in the Comprehensive Plan.
He shared upcoming outreach events, including an Open House at City Hall
on May 18. He reminded the Council this work is being funded by a grant.

3) Caselle Update — YTD Budget Review
City Manage Kreitman reviewed the Caselle Connect Online dashboard for
City finances and provided information on some of the line items.

K. CITY ATTORNEY'S REPORT
None

L. UNFINISHED BUSINESS
None

M. NEW BUSINESS
1) Enterprise Zone Application ITS ConGlobal
City Manager Kreitman reviewed the staff report regarding the requested
Enterprise Zone action sharing this was regarding the operation of the
Infermodal Center which should be up and operating in August 2022.
Action: Motion to approve Resolution 2022-05 Enterprise Zone Application ITS

Item 1)

ConGlobal made by Councilor John Sullivan; seconded by Councilor Scott

Cowan.
Mayor Jim Lepin: Aye
Councilor Scoft Cowan:  Aye
Councilor Dave Harms: Aye
Councilor Mark Raum: Aye

Councilor John Sullivan:  Aye
Motion PASSED: 5/0

2) Appointment of Wil Canate to Planning Commission

City Manager Kreitman provided an overview of the application for
candidate, Wil Canate, for the Planning Commission.
Action: Motion to appoint Wil Canate to the Planning Commission to fill the
remainder of the position vacated by Councilor Mark Raum made by
Councilor John Sullivan; seconded by Councilor Scott Cowan.

Mayor Jim Lepin: Aye

Councilor Scott Cowan:  Aye

Councilor Dave Harms: Aye

Councilor Mark Raum: Aye

Councilor John Sullivan:  Aye
Motion PASSED: 5/0

N. CLOSING PUBLIC COMMENT
1) Laurie Hackstedt asked about the maintenance of the stormwater swales in
Sarah’s Meadows. Assistant City Manager/City Engineer Booth shared that it
was the Homeowner’s Association’s responsibility to maintain.

Page 6 of 156




Item 1)

O. CLOSING COUNCIL COMMENT
1) Councilor Cowan asked about the homeowner’s association and how it

works for formation. Assistant City Manager/City Engineer Booth noted there
was a process written out in the bylaws. City Manager Kreitman provided
some details on how HOAs work versus enforcement under Covenants,
Conditions and Restrictions (CC&Rs). Assistant City Manager/City Engineer
Booth shared that the limit of the City's requirements are maintenance of
common areas and detention ponds. Anything in addition is being dictated
by the HOA.

Assistant City Manager/City Engineer Booth spoke about the issue with the
strip of land under the power lines in the Becker Ridge subdivision and the
problem with not having an HOA that ensures that is maintained as the City
does not have jurisdiction over it as it’s private property.

There was additional lengthy discussion regarding HOAs.

2) Councilor Cowan asked about Old Salem Road mentioning that it has a lot
of weeds growing and asked staff fo address with the County. He also noted
that the north and south City signs could be washed. City Manager Kreitman
noted that in the past the most the County has done is spray the right-of-way
which has not occurred yet, likely due to weather conditions.

P. ADJOURNMENT Mayor Lepin adjourned the regular meeting at 7:30 p.m.

Respectfully submitted: Reviewed by:
Kimberly Wollenburg Kevin Kreitman
City Recorder City Manager
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Item 2)

City of Millersburg
Live 2.05.2021 Hosted

Check Register_Monthly Meeting
Check Issue Dates: 5/1/2022 - 5/31/2022

Page: 1
Jun 09, 2022 11:05AM

Report Criteria:
Report type: GL detail
Check.Type = {<>} "Adjustment"

Check Invoice Check

Issue Date Payee GL Account Amount

19087

05/03/2022 Ashley Tells 01-45-210 76.00 Rec Reimbursement
Total 19087: 76.00

19088

05/03/2022 CH2MHill Engineers Inc 01-40-210 350.12 Task 1 Project Management

05/03/2022 CH2MHill Engineers Inc 01-40-210 8,600.36 Task 3.1 Ind/ Comm Support

05/03/2022 CH2MHill Engineers Inc 05-95-610 7,233.71 Task 5.1.1 AC Waterline Abandonment

05/03/2022 CH2MHill Engineers Inc 02-65-201 1,366.43 Task 7.1.1 Woods Road Pre-Design

05/03/2022 CH2MHill Engineers Inc 02-65-202 1,670.08 Task 7.1.1 Woods Road Pre-Design
Total 19088: 19,220.70

19089

05/03/2022 City of Albany 05-90-213 49,720.50 Water Treatment Plant FY 21/22 2nd Qtr

05/03/2022 City of Albany 05-90-212 21,878.20 Water Distribution Services FY 21/22 2nd Qtr

05/03/2022 City of Albany 05-90-711 18,166.79 Water Capital Projects FY 21/22 2nd Qtr

05/03/2022 City of Albany 04-80-212 51,635.51 Sewer 2nd Qtr FY 21/22

05/03/2022 City of Albany 04-80-213 2,857.58 Wastewater charges 2nd Qtr FY 21/22

05/03/2022 City of Albany 04-80-213 3,660.00 Facilities Maint & Engineer charges 2nd Qtr FY 21/22

05/03/2022 City of Albany 04-80-213 7,804.78 Industrial Pre-treat & lab charges 2nd Qtr FY 21/22

05/03/2022 City of Albany 04-80-712 7,340.67 Water Capital Projects 2nd Qtr FY 21/22

05/03/2022 City of Albany 04-80-215 4,855.36 2nd Qtr FY 21/22

05/03/2022 City of Albany 01-40-218 828.00 3rd Qtr FY 21/22
Total 19089: 168,647.39

19090

05/03/2022 CivicPlus 01-40-223 3,000.00 Municode Web Civic open subscription
Total 19090: 3,000.00

19091

05/03/2022 Convergint Technologies LLC 01-50-725 2,544.50 Millersburg Station 15 security project
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Item 2)

City of Millersburg Check Register_Monthly Meeting Page: 2
Live 2.05.2021 Hosted Check Issue Dates: 5/1/2022 - 5/31/2022 Jun 09, 2022 11:05AM
Check Invoice Check
Issue Date Payee GL Account Amount
Total 19091: 2,544.50
19092
05/03/2022 David Evans & Associates, Inc. 02-60-211 2,110.67 David Evans & Associates - PCPI through 3/26/22
05/03/2022 David Evans & Associates, Inc. 03-70-211 2,110.67 David Evans & Associates - PCPI through 3/26/22
05/03/2022 David Evans & Associates, Inc. 04-80-211 1,266.41 David Evans & Associates - PCPI through 3/26/22
05/03/2022 David Evans & Associates, Inc. 05-90-211 1,266.40 Daviid Evans & Associates - PCPI through 3/26/22
05/03/2022 David Evans & Associates, Inc. 01-50-725 5,034.09 Fire Station Construction
05/03/2022 David Evans & Associates, Inc. 02-65-202 596.30 Street SDC Fund
05/03/2022 David Evans & Associates, Inc. 04-85-202 61.93 Sewer SDC Fund
05/03/2022 David Evans & Associates, Inc. 05-95-611 205.85 Water SDC Fund
Total 19092: 12,652.32
19093
05/03/2022 Department of Environmental Qua 03-70-217 225.00 MS4 Phase 2 Permit- Stormwater
Total 19093: 225.00
19094
05/03/2022 Dick Welker Construction Inc. 04-80-213 500.00 Warranty TV of S.S.- Lambreght
Total 19094: 500.00
19095
05/03/2022 Dustin Patton 01-40-240 35.00 Cell Phone Reimbursement April 2022
Total 19095: 35.00
19096
05/03/2022 FEI Testing & Inspection Inc 01-50-725 1,976.25 FEI - Professional Services - Fire Station
Total 19096: 1,976.25
19097
05/03/2022 Forrest Reid 01-40-230 9,650.00 City Attorney - Monthly
Total 19097: 9,650.00
9
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Item 2)

City of Millersburg Check Register_Monthly Meeting Page: 3
Live 2.05.2021 Hosted Check Issue Dates: 5/1/2022 - 5/31/2022 Jun 09, 2022 11:05AM
Check Invoice Check
Issue Date Payee GL Account Amount
19098
05/03/2022 Greater Albany Public Schools Dis 01-52-210 3,055.14 Construction Excise Tax
Total 19098: 3,055.14
19099
05/03/2022 Heath's Laundry 01-40-221 31.60 City Hall rug service
05/03/2022 Heath's Laundry 01-40-221 31.60 City Hall rug service
Total 19099: 63.20
19100
05/03/2022 Jamie Comin 01-45-210 104.00 Parks and Rec reimbursement
Total 19100: 104.00
19101
05/03/2022 Kevin Kreitman 01-40-226 608.88 Lodging Deposit for conference attendance Kevin and Janelle
Total 19101: 608.88
19102
05/03/2022 Lori Moore 01-45-210 200.00 Parks and Rec Reimbursement
Total 19102: 200.00
19103
05/03/2022 Maria Torres 01-40-231 40.00 Library reimbursement
Total 19103: 40.00
19104
05/03/2022 McGovern Maintenance 01-40-223 1,5690.00 Pressure wash all surfaces and restripe parking lot
Total 19104: 1,590.00
19105
05/03/2022 Oregon Cascades West COG 01-40-223 552.02 3rd Qtr billing for IT services
05/03/2022 Oregon Cascades West COG 01-40-223 552.02- 3rd Qtr billing for IT services
05/03/2022 Oregon Cascades West COG 01-40-222 1,362.00 Matt's laptop
10
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Item 2)

City of Millersburg Check Register_Monthly Meeting Page. 4
Live 2.05.2021 Hosted Check Issue Dates: 5/1/2022 - 5/31/2022 Jun 09, 2022 11:05AM
Check Invoice Check
Issue Date Payee GL Account Amount
05/03/2022 Oregon Cascades West COG 01-40-222 1,362.00- Matt's laptop
Total 19105: .00
19106
05/03/2022 Pacific Power 01-50-725 3.57 Fire Station power during construction
Total 19106: 3.57
19107
05/03/2022 Pacific Power-Albany 02-65-202 15,793.00 Transition Parkway street lighting
Total 19107: 15,793.00
19108
05/03/2022 Professional Security Alarm 01-40-213 105.00 Service call for City hallway camera
Total 19108: 105.00
19109
05/03/2022 Providence Health Plan 01-40-132 6,703.65 Medical Insurance
Total 19109: 6,703.65
19110
05/03/2022 Sheri Boyd 01-45-210 96.00 Rec Reimbursement
Total 19110: 96.00
19111
05/03/2022 Sierra Springs 01-40-221 43.65 Sierra water March 2022
Total 19111: 43.65
19112
05/03/2022 Valley Merchant Police, Inc 01-45-211 292.50 Unlock Gate weekends and holidays April 2022
Total 19112: 292.50
11
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Item 2)

City of Millersburg
Live 2.05.2021 Hosted

Check Register_Monthly Meeting
Check Issue Dates: 5/1/2022 - 5/31/2022

Page. 5

Jun 09, 2022 11:05AM

Check Invoice Check
Issue Date Payee GL Account Amount
19113
05/03/2022 Witherspoon Industries LLC 01-40-223 600.00 City Hall Janitorial

Total 19113: 600.00

19114
05/05/2022 US Bank 01-40-221 40.16 Water and soda for City meetings
05/05/2022 US Bank 01-40-221 2,475.00 Canopy for events
05/05/2022 US Bank 01-40-222 800.00 GIS
05/05/2022 US Bank 01-40-224 130.80 Dinner for Council
05/05/2022 US Bank 01-40-222 9.99 Monthly fee for photoshop and lightroom
05/05/2022 US Bank 01-40-221 24.98 Headphones for Council Chambers
05/05/2022 US Bank 01-40-221 22.87 Computer Adapter
05/05/2022 US Bank 01-40-221 77.38 Canopy bags
05/05/2022 US Bank 01-40-221 38.69- Canopy bag return
05/05/2022 US Bank 01-40-221 22.98 Canopy Equipment, mouse pad
05/05/2022 US Bank 01-40-221 29.99 Bag for canopy polls
05/05/2022 US Bank 01-40-215 113.32 City Hall trash pickup
05/05/2022 US Bank 01-40-221 309.90 Postcards- Housing mailers
05/05/2022 US Bank 01-45-211 424.88 Park trash pickup
05/05/2022 US Bank 01-40-215 107.96 City Hall trash pickup
05/05/2022 US Bank 01-40-221 9.88 6 ft power cord
05/05/2022 US Bank 01-40-221 34.93 Coffee refills for Kuerig
05/05/2022 US Bank 01-56-210 20.00 Celebration advertising
05/05/2022 US Bank 01-40-133 215.73 Monthly disability Insurance
05/05/2022 US Bank 01-40-215 116.18 Monthly phone and Ipad
05/05/2022 US Bank 01-56-210 100.00 Celebration
05/05/2022 US Bank 01-40-223 48.51 Monthly shredding services
05/05/2022 US Bank 01-45-211 65.99 Rubbermaid Zipper bag
05/05/2022 US Bank 01-45-211 54.01 BBQ Hardware
05/05/2022 US Bank 01-45-211 6.82 Lock Nut
05/05/2022 US Bank 01-45-211 46.77 Pet Waste Bags
05/05/2022 US Bank 01-45-211 47.62 Bulk Toilet paper
05/05/2022 US Bank 01-45-211 13.73 Elec. tape for volleeyball net
05/05/2022 US Bank 01-45-211 26.78 Flat tire repair
05/05/2022 US Bank 01-45-211 22.50 Spray Lubricant
05/05/2022 US Bank 01-45-211 29.99 Reflective tape
05/05/2022 US Bank 01-45-211 13.46 Spray paint
05/05/2022 US Bank 01-45-211 77.66 Bucket, concrete mix, paint,wire, and eggbeater mix
05/05/2022 US Bank 01-45-211 58.20 Klean strip, taping knives, midgettrowel, wetdry sheet
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Item 2)

City of Millersburg Check Register_Monthly Meeting Page. 6
Live 2.05.2021 Hosted Check Issue Dates: 5/1/2022 - 5/31/2022 Jun 09, 2022 11:05AM
Check Invoice Check
Issue Date Payee GL Account Amount
05/05/2022 US Bank 01-45-211 18.87 Plastic ware and coffee
05/05/2022 US Bank 01-45-211 17.09 Lock nut and washers
05/05/2022 US Bank 01-45-211 417.94 Shelf, tote, and forged cultivator
05/05/2022 US Bank 01-45-211 374.92 Push button valve and fountain drain assembly
Total 19114: 6,389.10
19115
05/09/2022 Miriam Powell 99-10990 700.00 Refund for utility overpayment
Total 19115: 700.00
19116
05/11/2022 Adamosky Technical Solutions Co 01-50-214 6,142.39 Firestation Smartboard
Total 19116: 6,142.39
19117
05/11/2022 Art Plus Signs & Designs 01-40-221 52.00 Name Plates for City Council
Total 19117: 52.00
19118
05/11/2022 Barrett Business Services Inc. 01-45-211 18.20 Week ending 4/24/2022 Jaydin Brockmann
05/11/2022 Barrett Business Services Inc. 01-45-211 18.20 Week ending 5/1/2022 Jaydin Brockmann
Total 19118: 36.40
19119
05/11/2022 Brenda Chapin 01-45-210 32.00 Rec reimbursement
Total 19119: 32.00
19120
05/11/2022 CECO, INC. 01-45-211 236.44 Monthly Fuel April 2022
Total 19120: 236.44
19121
05/11/2022 Chad E. Davis Construction 99-10990 536.21 Utility Services Overpayment-Refund
13
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Item 2)

City of Millersburg Check Register_Monthly Meeting Page: 7
Live 2.05.2021 Hosted Check Issue Dates: 5/1/2022 - 5/31/2022 Jun 09, 2022 11:05AM
Check Invoice Check
Issue Date Payee GL Account Amount
Total 19121: 536.21
19122
05/11/2022 Claud Davis Builders 99-10990 38.54 Utility Services Overpayment-Refund
Total 19122: 38.54
19123
05/11/2022 James Blair 99-10990 200.00 Utility Service Overpayment- Refund
Total 19123: 200.00
19124
05/11/2022 Jennifer Tress 99-10990 235.24 Utility Services Overpayment- Refund
Total 19124: 235.24
19125
05/11/2022 Karin Doughit 99-10990 218.80 Utility Service Overpayments- Refund
Total 19125: 218.80
19126
05/11/2022 Linn County Sheriff's Office 01-50-211 34,659.00 2021/2022 4th Quarter Law Enforcement Contract Service
Total 19126: 34,659.00
19127
05/11/2022 Mark Kretschmer 99-10990 159.00 Utility Services Overpayment- Refund
Total 19127: 159.00
19128
05/11/2022 Masterbilt Homes 99-10990 111.62 Utility Services Overpayment-Refund
Total 19128: 111.62
19129
05/11/2022 MidValley Newspapers 01-40-211 260.40 Budget Committee Notice
14
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City of Millersburg
Live 2.05.2021 Hosted

Check Register_Monthly Meeting
Check Issue Dates: 5/1/2022 - 5/31/2022

Item 2)

Page: 8

Jun 09, 2022 11:05AM

Check Invoice Check

Issue Date Payee GL Account Amount
Total 19129: 260.40

19130

05/11/2022 Pacific Power 01-40-215 693.60 Monthly Power Usage

05/11/2022 Pacific Power 01-45-211 50.31 Monthly Power Usage

05/11/2022 Pacific Power 01-40-239 48.31 Monthly Power Usage

05/11/2022 Pacific Power 01-50-212 443.20 Monthly Power Usage

05/11/2022 Pacific Power 02-60-216 3,179.80 Monthly Power Usage

05/11/2022 Pacific Power 04-80-217 943.49 Monthly Power Usage
Total 19130: 5,358.71

19131

05/11/2022 Steve Folin 99-10990 134.10 Utility Services Overpayment- Refund
Total 19131: 134.10

19132

05/11/2022 Terri Christenson 01-40-231 40.00 Library reimbursment
Total 19132: 40.00

19133

05/11/2022 Wheat LLC 02-60-214 2,199.17 Monthly Sweeping
Total 19133: 2,199.17

19134

05/11/2022 Wildish Paving Co. 01-50-725 404,272.80 Fire Station Construction

05/11/2022 Wildish Paving Co. 02-65-202 45,837.50 Public Street (includes storm)
Total 19134: 450,110.30

19137

05/18/2022  April Stitzel 01-45-210 200.00 Rec reimbursement
Total 19137: 200.00
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Item 2)

City of Millersburg Check Register_Monthly Meeting Page: 9
Live 2.05.2021 Hosted Check Issue Dates: 5/1/2022 - 5/31/2022 Jun 09, 2022 11:05AM
Check Invoice Check
Issue Date Payee GL Account Amount
19138
05/18/2022 Art Plus Signs & Designs 01-40-224 175.00 Recognition award- Councilor Mcphee
Total 19138: 175.00
19139
05/18/2022 Barrett Business Services Inc. 01-45-211 18.20 Week ending 5/8/2022 Jaydin Brockmann
Total 19139: 18.20
19140
05/18/2022 Davis Built Homes 99-10990 41.69 Refund- utility overpayment
Total 19140: 41.69
19141
05/18/2022 Dick Welker Construction Inc. 04-80-213 4,516.00 Warranty clean & TV sanitary sewer
05/18/2022 Dick Welker Construction Inc. 04-80-213 700.00 Flush & clean S.S. mains
Total 19141: 5,216.00
19142
05/18/2022 EC Electrical Construction Co 01-45-211 636.81 South restroom lock
Total 19142: 636.81
19143
05/18/2022 Jacob's Engineering Group Inc. 05-90-214 712.38 Professional services agreement Amendment No. 5
Total 19143: 712.38
19144
05/18/2022 Janice Zuhlke 01-40-231 40.00 Library reimbursement
Total 19144: 40.00
19145
05/18/2022 Jessica Johnson 01-45-210 200.00 Rec Reimbursement
16
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Item 2)

City of Millersburg Check Register_Monthly Meeting Page: 10
Live 2.05.2021 Hosted Check Issue Dates: 5/1/2022 - 5/31/2022 Jun 09, 2022 11:05AM
Check Invoice Check
Issue Date Payee GL Account Amount
Total 19145: 200.00
19146
05/18/2022 Kathleen M. Koehnen 01-45-210 55.20 Rec Reimbursement
Total 19146: 55.20
19147
05/18/2022 Liberty Mutual Insurance 01-40-212 5,124.00 Terrorism Risk and Renewal
Total 19147: 5,124.00
19148
05/18/2022 Linn County Planning and Buildin 01-52-211 9,891.98 Monthly Building Permit Bill
Total 19148: 9,891.98
19149
05/18/2022 LS Networks 01-40-215 374.35 Monthly Internet and Phones
05/18/2022 LS Networks 01-40-215 374.35 Monthly Internet and Phones
Total 19149: 748.70
19150
05/18/2022 Saalfeld Griggs PC 01-40-230 112.50 Industrial Leaase for Portion of Zone C Property
05/18/2022 Saalfeld Griggs PC 01-40-230 5,909.00 General Real Estate
05/18/2022 Saalfeld Griggs PC 01-40-230 1,670.50 Purchase of City Right of Way- Consor Road Intersection
Total 19150: 7,592.00
19151
05/18/2022 Stephen Harden 01-40-231 40.00 Library reimbursement
Total 19151: 40.00
19152
05/18/2022 Stephen Jenkins 01-40-231 40.00 Library reimbursement
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Page: 11
Jun 09, 2022 11:05AM

Check Invoice Check

Issue Date Payee GL Account Amount
Total 19152: 40.00

19153

05/18/2022 Vanessa Kennedy 01-45-210 200.00 Rec reimbursement
Total 19153: 200.00

19154

05/18/2022 Xtreme Grafx LLC 01-56-210 74.60 Banner & Farmers Market
Total 19154: 74.60

19155

05/18/2022 Zions Bank 05-90-611 17,454.46 Water plant loan
Total 19155: 17,454.46

19156

05/24/2022 Aflac 01-40-134 44.52 AFLAC - through May 2022
Total 19156: 44.52

19157

05/24/2022 Barrett Business Services Inc. 01-45-211 18.20 Week ending 5/15/2022 Jaydin Brockmann
Total 19157: 18.20

19158

05/24/2022 Business Connections, Inc. 01-40-215 45.00 Answering Service
Total 19158: 45.00

19159

05/24/2022 CECO, INC. 01-40-221 4,303.01 Firestation generator

05/24/2022 CECO, INC. 01-45-211 365.68 Monthly Fuel 5/22
Total 19159: 4,668.69
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Page: 12
Jun 09, 2022 11:05AM

Check Invoice Check
Issue Date Payee GL Account Amount
19160
05/24/2022 CH2MHill Engineers Inc 01-40-210 559.60 Task 1 Project Management
05/24/2022 CH2MHill Engineers Inc 01-40-210 806.89 Task 3.1 Ind/ Comm Support
05/24/2022 CH2MHill Engineers Inc 05-95-610 5,870.83 Task 5.1.1 AC Waterline Abandonment
05/24/2022 CH2MHill Engineers Inc 02-65-202 255.27 Task 7.1.1 Woods Road Pre-Design
05/24/2022 CH2MHill Engineers Inc 02-65-201 208.85 Task 7.1.1 Woods Road Pre-Design
05/24/2022 CH2MHIill Engineers Inc 05-90-218 673.12 Task 8.1.3 Req Sup WMCP
Total 19160: 8,374.56
19161
05/24/2022 De Lage Landen Financial Servic 01-40-223 374.55 Monthly Printer Lease
Total 19161: 374.55
19162
05/24/2022 Handy Hands Landscape C&M LL 01-40-223 1,636.00 Handy Hands - Landscape City Hall
Total 19162: 1,536.00
19163
05/24/2022 King Office Equipment 01-50-214 10,148.98 Furnishings-firestation
Total 19163: 10,148.98
19164
05/24/2022 Pacific Power 01-50-725 919.48 Fire Station power during construction
Total 19164: 919.48
19165
05/24/2022 Providence Health Plan 01-40-132 6,703.65 Medical Insurance
Total 19165: 6,703.65
19166
05/24/2022 Sunbelt Rentals Inc 01-40-225 370.00 Scissor op Certification
Total 19166: 370.00
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Check Invoice Check
Issue Date Payee GL Account Amount
Grand Totals: 837,339.82

Report Criteria:
Report type: GL detail
Check.Type = {<>} "Adjustment"
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Item 3)

TO: Millersburg City Council

VIA: Kevin Kreitman, City Manager

FROM:  Janelle Booth, Assistant City Manager/City Engineer
DATE: June 6, for the June 14, 2022 City Council Meeting

SUBJECT: Jacobs (CH2M) Contract Amendment

Action Requested: Approval of proposed Amendment #15 to CH2M Hill, Inc.
Contract for Professional Services.

Discussion:

The Jacobs (CH2M) Professional Services contract for on-call engineering
services currently has an end date of June 30, 2022. In order to support ongoing
projects and engineering consultation needs and based on Jacobs staff
familiarity/experience with the City of Millersburg, as well as continued personnel
availability, it is proposed that the contract be amended for an additional year
with a not-to-exceed confract amount of $100,000 for FY 2022-23 (Amendment
#15). These costs have been included in the proposed 2022-23 budget.

Budget Impact:

Approval of the attached contract amendment authorizes up to $100,000 for
engineering services for fiscal year 2022-23. Funding is included in the 2022-23
budget.

Recommendation:
Staff recommends Council approval of Amendment #15 with CH2M Hill, Inc.
Contract for Professional Services.

Attachment(s):
e CH2M Hill, Inc. Contract Amendment #15

21
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AMENDMENT 15
CONTRACT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into by and between the following parties:

CITY OF MILLERSBURG, (City), 4222 NE Old Salem Road, Albany, Oregon, 97321; and,

CH2M HILL Engineers, Inc. (Contractor), 1000 NE Circle Blvd., Corvallis, Oregon 97330, a Delaware corporation,
whose Federal Employer Identification Number is 32-0100027.

1. Contract Extension: This amendment extends the Contract for Professional Services signed July 23, 2014
to an end date of June 30, 2023.

2. Compensation: As consideration for the performance of services in accordance with all terms and
conditions set forth in the Contract, City shall pay Contractor a total amount not to exceed $100,000 for
the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2022 and ending June 30, 2023 upon receipt of an invoice to be submitted
by Contractor.

3. All other terms and conditions of and amendments to the original contract apply.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this instrument to be executed in  duplicate by
the duly authorized persons whose signatures appear below. Each party, by the signature below of its
authorized representative, hereby acknowledges that it has read this agreement, understands it, and
agrees to be bound by its terms and conditions. Each person signing this agreement represents and
warrants to have the authority to execute this agreement.

CH2M HILL Engineers, Inc. CITY OF MILLERSBURG

CH2M HILL authorized signer o Kevin Kreitman,

Manager of Projects City Manger

June 7, 2022

Date Date
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Alan Chang
Snapshot

Alan Chang
Text Box
June 7, 2022

Alan Chang
Text Box
Manager of Projects


Michelle Duncan, Sheriff
1115 S.E. Jackson Street, Albany, OR 97322
Albany, OR. 97322
Phone: 541-967-3950
www.linnsheriff.org

2022

MONTHLY REPORT TO THE CITY OF MILLERSBURG
FROM THE LINN COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE

FOR THE MONTH OF: May
TRAFFIC CITATIONS: «-ermmrmmrmmrmmsmmemmsmemee e 11
TRAFFIC WARNINGS: «--cnnemmemmemmeemmennea 16

TRAFFIC CRASHES: --nnrnmrmmrmmrmesmmmmmcmc e 5
ADULTS CITED/NVIOLATIONS: ~-ermemmemmemmemmemmemmemememeee 0
ADULTS ARRESTED : --nmmmmemmemmemmemeemeemeemeemeememmemmereee 5
0
0

JUVENILES CITED/VIOLATIONS: --=---===mmmmemm e
JUVENILES ARRESTED: —----mmmm e
COMPLAINTS/INCIDENTS INVESTIGATED: ----------=---- 141

TOTAL HOURS SPENT: 153hrs MILLERSBURG

CONTRACT HOURS= 153 HOURS

Michelle Duncan,
Sheriff, Linn County

By: Sergeant Steven Frambes
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LINN COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE
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RESOLUTION 2022-05

A RESOLUTION CERTIFYING THAT THE CITY OF MILLERSBURG PROVIDES
THE MUNICIPAL SERVICES REQUIRED BY OREGON REVISED STATUTES
221.760 IN ORDER TO RECEIVE STATE SHARED REVENUES

WHEREAS, ORS 221.760 provides as follows:

Section 1. The officer responsible for disbursing funds to cities under ORS 323.455,
366.785 to 366.820 and 471.805 shall, in the case of a city located within a county having more
than 100,000 inhabitants according to the more recent federal decennial census, disburse such
funds only if the city provides four or more of the following services:

1) Police Protection

2) Fire Protection

3) Street Construction, Maintenance, Lighting
4) Sanitary Sewer

5) Storm Sewer

6) Planning, Zoning, Subdivision Control

7) One or More Utility Services

and,

WHEREAS, the City of Millersburg recognizes the desirability of assisting the State officer
responsible for determining the eligibility of cities to receive State Shared Revenues under ORS
323.455, 366.785 to 366.820 and 471.805; and,

WHEREAS, the City of Millersburg is a city located within a county having more than 100,000
inhabitants;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MILLERSBURG CITY COUNCIL AS
FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The City of Millersburg hereby certifies it provides the following four or more
municipal services enumerated in Section 1, ORS 221.760:

Police Protection

Fire Protection

Street Construction, Maintenance, and Lighting
Sanitary Sewer

Planning, Zoning, and Subdivision Control
Water Utility System

oakrwdE

Section 2. The City Recorder shall take all steps necessary to carry out the intent of this
Resolution, including transmitting a certified copy of this Resolution to the State of Oregon,
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Department of Administrative Services, to establish the City’s eligibility for State Shared
Revenues.

ADOPTED this 14" day of June, 2022.

Jim Lepin, Mayor
City of Millersburg

ATTEST:

Kimberly Wollenburg
City Recorder
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RESOLUTION NO. 2022-06

A RESOLUTION DECLARING THE CITY OF MILLERSBURG’S ELECTION TO
RECEIVE STATE SHARING REVENUE FUNDS PURSUANT TO SECTION 221.770
OF THE OREGON REVISED STATUTES

WHEREAS, ORS 221.770 requires the City Council adopt a resolution declaring the City of
Millersburg’s election to receive State Sharing Revenue Funds; and

WHEREAS, the 2022-23 budget for the City of Millersburg contains State Sharing Revenue
Funds as a resource; and

WHEREAS, the Budget Committee held a public hearing to discuss the possible uses of State
Sharing Revenue Funds on May 5, 2022, and the City Council held a public hearing on June 14,
2022 to discuss the proposed use of the funds for fiscal year 2022-23, giving citizens an
opportunity to comment on use of State Sharing Revenue Funds; and,

WHEREAS, the City levied a property tax for the preceding fiscal year, beginning July 1, 2021;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MILLERSBURG, a municipal corporation of the State of Oregon, as follows:

Section 1. Pursuant to ORS 221.770, the City of Millersburg elects to receive state
revenues for fiscal year 2022-23.

Section 2. The City Recorder of the City of Millersburg is hereby directed to file a copy
of this Resolution with the Department of Administrative Services of the State of Oregon.

ADOPTED this 14" day of June, 2022.

Jim Lepin, Mayor
City of Millersburg

ATTEST:

Kimberly Wollenburg
City Recorder
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RESOLUTION 2022-07

Item 6)

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE 2022-2023 BUDGET, MAKING APPROPRIATIONS, IMPOSING AND CATEGORIZING
TAXES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2022-2023

ADOPTING THE BUDGET

BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of Millersburg hereby adopts the budget for fiscal year 2022-2023 in a total

$ 18,985,690 now on file at City Hall.

MAKING APPROPRIATIONS
BE IT RESOLVED, that the amounts for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2022 and for the purposes shown below, are hereby
appropriated.
Proposed Approved Adopted
GENERAL FUND 5,531,186 5,537,604 5,537,604
ADMINISTRATION 1,792,486 1,793,686 1,793,686
PARKS AND RECREATION 307,000 307,000 307,000
EMERGENCY SERVICES 2,466,800 2,466,800 2,466,800
BUILDING 289,400 289,400 289,400
EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT - - -
CELEBRATION 45,500 50,718 50,718
CONTINGENCY 630,000 630,000 630,000
STREET FUND 756,957 756,957 756,957
OPERATIONS 594,300 594,300 594,300
TRANSFERS 112,657 112,657 112,657
CONTINGENCY 50,000 50,000 50,000
STORMWATER FUND 269,673 269,673 269,673
OPERATIONS 158,000 158,000 158,000
TRANSFERS 91,673 91,673 91,673
CONTINGENCY 20,000 20,000 20,000
SEWER ENTERPRISE UTILITY FUND 1,989,825 1,990,065 1,990,065
OPERATIONS 1,258,500 1,258,500 1,258,500
DEBT SERVICE 430,239 430,239 430,239
TRANSFERS 201,086 201,326 201,326
CONTINGENCY 100,000 100,000 100,000
WATER ENTERPRISE UTILITY FUND 1,712,361 1,712,601 1,712,601
OPERATIONS 976,000 976,000 976,000
DEBT SERVICE 419,377 419,377 419,377
TRANSFERS 216,984 217,224 217,224
CONTINGENCY 100,000 100,000 100,000
Total 2022-2023 Appropriated Funds 10,260,002 10,266,900 10,266,900
Total Unappropriated Funds 1,796,886 1,789,448 1,789,448
Total Reserve Funds 6,929,821 6,929,342 6,929,342
Total 2022-2023 Adopted Budget 18,986,710 18,985,690 18,985,690

IMPOSING AND CATERGORIZING TAXES
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BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of Millersburg hereby imposes the taxes provided for in the
adopted budget in the amount, or at the rate, per $1,000 of assessed value of $3.50 for operations, and that these taxes
are hereby imposed and categorized for purposes of Article XI Section 11b for tax year 2022-2023 upon the assessed
value of all taxable property within the City.

Subject to General Government Limitation
Permanent Tax Rate $3.50/$1,000

Resolved and adopted by the Council this 14th day of June, 2022.

ATTEST:
Jim Lepin, Mayor Kimberly Wollenburg
City of Millersburg City Recorder
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NOTICE OF BUDGET HEARING

Item 6)

A public meeting of the Millersburg City Council will be held in-person and virtually on June 14, 2022 at 6:30 pm. Visit www.cityofmillersburg.org for more information and
how fo join the virfual meeting. The purpose of this meeting is to discuss the budget for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2022 as approved by the City of Millersburg
Budget Committee. A summary of the budget is presented below. A copy of the budget, as well as this notice, may be inspected or obtained at City Hall, 4222 NE Old
Salem Rd., Millersburg Oregon, between the hours of 8 a.m. and 5 p.m or online at www.cityofmillersburg.org. This budget is for an annual budget period. This budget

was prepared on a basis of accounting that is the same as the preceding year.

Contact: Kimberly Wollenburg, City Recorder

Telephone: 458-233-6300

Email: kwollenb@cityofmillersburg.org

FINANCIAL SUMMARY - RESOURCES

TOTAL OF ALL FUNDS

Actual Amounts

Adopted Budget

Approved Budget

2020-21 This Year 2021-22 Next Year 2022-23
1. Beginning Fund Balance/Net Working Capitall 16,097,371 14,263,905 11,312,400
2. Fees, Licenses, Permits, Fines, Assessments & Other Service Charges 4,455,706 3,421,840 3,593,163
3. Federal, State & All Other Grants, Gifts, Allocations & Donations 463,649 846,741 857,280
4. Revenue from Bonds & Other Debt 37,013 37,000 36,663
5. Interfund Transfers / Internal Service Reimbursements 536,262 542,936 731,956
6. All Other Resources Except Current Year Property Taxes 349,488 195,458 188,996
7. Current Year Property Taxes Estimated to be Received 2,053,079 2,104,965 2,265,232
8.Total Resources -add lines 1 through 7 23,992,568 21,412,845 18,985,690
FINANCIAL SUMMARY-REQUIREMENTS BY OBJECT CLASSIFICATION
9. Personnel Services 833,776 881,389 1,022,105